IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

In the Matter of:)	
)	
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS T	OTHE)	Administrative Order
DOMESTIC RELATIONS COMMI	TTEE)	No. <u>2002-90</u>
)	
)	

A.R.S. § 25-323.02, Laws 2002, Chapter 332, created the Domestic Relations Committee, previously the Domestic Relations Reform Study Subcommittee, for the purpose of preparing a statewide plan for an integrated family court with comprehensive subject matter jurisdiction over all matters involving the family and revising and reforming the State's Domestic Relations Laws, Rules and Procedures. The Chief Justice is responsible for appointing six members of the total membership of 27 to the Domestic Relations Committee, consisting of two active or retired judges or commissioners or both from the domestic relations department of the Superior Court (one Rural and one Urban), a Clerk of the Superior Court, a representative of a conciliation court, an administrative officer of the Supreme Court, and a member of the Family Law Section of the State Bar of Arizona. Members serve at the will of the Chief Justice.

The Honorable Alma Jennings Haught, Clerk of the Superior Court in Pinal County, the Honorable Karen Adam, Domestic Relations Commissioner of the Superior Court in Pima County, Sidney Buckman, Representative of the Conciliation Court in Flagstaff, and Janet Scheiderer, Director of the Court Services Division of the Supreme Court, formerly members of the Domestic Relations Reform Study Subcommittee, desire to be reappointed to the Domestic Relations Committee.

The Chief Justice has chosen the Honorable Dale Nielson, of the Navajo County Superior Court domestic relations bench, to serve as the Rural Domestic Relations Judge/Commissioner, and Steven D. Wolfson, Chair of the Family Law Section of the State Bar of Arizona, to serve as the Family Law Section member. Therefore, after due consideration,

IT IS ORDERED, *nunc pro tunc*, that the following individuals are appointed as members to the Domestic Relations Committee to serve at the will of the Chief Justice:

Domestic Relations Judge/ Commissioner (Urban)

Reappointment:
Honorable Karen Adam
Superior Court in Pima County

<u>Domestic Relations Judge/</u> <u>Commissioner (Rural)</u> New Appointment:

Honorable Dale Nielson
Superior Court in Navajo County

Clerk of the Superior Court

Reappointment:
Alma Jennings Haught
Clerk of the Superior Court
Superior Court in Pinal County

Supreme Court Administrative Officer

Reappointment:
Janet Scheiderer, Director
Court Services Division

Conciliation Court Representative

Reappointment:
Sidney Buckman
Conciliation Court in Flagstaff

Member of the Executive Committee of the Family Law Section of the State Bar of Arizona

New Appointment: Steven D. Wolfson, Chair

DATED this 23rd day of August, 2002.

CHARLES E. JONES Chief Justice